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WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548

FILE: B-216633 DATE: March 27, 1985

MATTER OF: John T. Davis - Travel Expenses - Airline

Ticket Purchased with Personal Funds

DIGEST:
Through a boarding ertror, an employee used
his airline ticket to travel to the wrong
destination. After he discovered the
error, the employee spent $119 in personal
funds to secure a ticket for the proper
destination. The employee may be reim-
bursed for the cost of the airline ticket,
notwithstanding the $100 cash limitation
stated in the Federal Travel Regulations,
because the cash purchase was justified
by the circumstances and the employee has
submitted documentation of the cost of the
transportation,

Mr. Jutta E. Partyka, an authorized certifying officer
of the United States Department of the Interior, Office of
Surface Mining, Reclamation and Enforcement, requests our
decision on the claim of Mr, John T. Davis. Mr. Davis
requests reimbursement for the cost of an airline ticket
he purchased with personal funds. For the reasons stated
below, we hold that Mr. Davis may be reimbursed for the
cost of the tlcket,

BACKGROUND

Mr. Davis, who is officially stationed in Homewood,
Alabama, was directed to travel to a conference in
Springfield, Illinois, during the period March 5 to March 8,
1984. His reservations with Delta Airlines, issued pursuant
to a Government Transportation Request (GTR), required him
to travel from Birmingham, Alabama, to St. Louis, Missouri,
and then board a connecting flight to Springfield, Illinois.

When Mr. Davis arrived at the St. Louis airport on
March 5, 1984, Delta Airlines directed him to a gate having
simultaneous boarding of three airplanes, One airplane was
bound for Springfield, Illinois, and another for Springfield,
Missouri. Mr. Davis mistakenly boarded the flight for
Springfield, Missouri, After he arrived at the wrong

031603



D0 Lo

B-216633

destination, Mr. Davis secured reservations on a flight
to Springfield, Illinois, paying the $119 coach fare with
personal funds.

Mr. Davis claimed reimbursement for tae $119 ticket,
and furnished a receipt in support of ais claim. The
agency questions whetner there is a legal basis for paying
Mr. Davis' claim,

DISCUSSION

Ordinarily, agencies must require employees to use
a GTR for common carrier transportation costing over
$100, in which case the Government buys the ticket and no
reimbursement or receipt is required. See Federal Travel
Regulations, FPMR 101-7 (September 1981) paras. 1-10.2
and 1-11.3; and 41 C.F.,R. § 101-41,203-2 (1983). However,
we have allowed reimbursement for a ticket exceeding the
$100 limitation purchased witn personal funds absent a
GTR, provided the employee submits a receipt, passenger
coupon, or other evidence showing that the amount claimed
was actually paid. Patrick G. Orbin, B-215550, October 23,
1984; and Esther 0. Kaloa, B3-198950, July 18, 1980. Tnus,
in Patrick G. Orbin, cited above, we held that an employee
who traveled to the wrong destination through an administra-
tive error in airline reservations could be reimbursed for
the $284 he spent to secure a ticket for the proper desti-
nation.

The circumstances in Mr. Davis' case justify his
failure to use a GTR for travel from St. Louis to
Springfield, Illinois. Because of the confused boarding
situation at the St. Louis airport, Mr. Davis used the GTR
which originally had been issued to him to travel to the
wrong destination. Once he discovered the error, Mr. Davis
was not in a position to request the issuance of a new GTR.
e had no choice at that time but to purchase anotnher ticket
with his own funds. Under these circumstances, we hold that
Mr. Davis may be reimbursed for tne full cost of the airline
ticket he purchased with personal funds.

Accordingly, for the reasons stated above, Mr. Davis'
claim for transportation expenses in the amount of $119 may
be allowed,
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